l

DEUTZ J& FAHR

PARTS MANUAL

DXAB 160 TRACTOR

PRINTED BY :
heavy-equipmentmanual.com



DXab 160

BRAKE

Control assy./servise brake, Parking brake
OPERATION - P.T.O. SHAFT - REAR
OPERATION - P.T.O. SHAFT - REAR
OPERATION = PARKING BRAKE ..ottt ettt ettt ettt vt e te et et e steeste e st e sae st eessesmsessaeeseeseeaatensseasaeseeeasesasenseesaeaasesssensaeeeeamseeesenseesaeesseeasanseeeseenseemsanseeeseeseensenssenseeseesnsessensanns
OPERATION - PARKING BRAKE ...ttt ettt ettt sttt et e e te sttt esteesteeasessaesbeesseaasassseaseeseeaabe st anseesaeemsesasenseesaeaasesssemsaeeeeamsesesemseesaeesseeasanseeeseenseensanseeaseeseensenssenseeseesnsessensenns

Service brake, Contral assy./service brake
OPERATION - P.T.O. SHAFT - REAR
OPERATION - P.T.O. SHAFT - REAR
SLAVE CYLINDER
SERVICE BRAKE
SERVICE BRAKE

Pneumatic system

13.30.11
13.30.12
13.30.13
13.30.14
13.30.15

COMPRESSED-ATR UNIT ...ttt sttt sttt sttt et et st ettt ee e b s et s et ea e e be sat et ea e e s ue s e b ea b s cat e e se e ea e saseot e ne e oot s a s cat et ne e oot s et ea b et se e e sasea b et ee e et sat ettt ee e e b satenbeeeaeenaesatenann 13.55.9
COMPRESSED-ATR UNIT ...ttt sttt st ettt et et st ettt se e et s at ettt se e et s et o bt eat e et e s et bt ees e e st sabe b e eet e e st e oo tebsca bt se e oot s atcob e e se e oo e suseab e se e et sat e bt e ne e et satenbeeuneeneenatenne 13.55.10
COMPRESSED-AIR UNIT ...13.55.11
COMPRESSED-ATR UNIT ...ttt sttt st ettt et et st ettt se e et s at ettt se e et s et o bt eat e et e s et bt ees e e st sabe b e eet e e st e oo tebsca bt se e oot s atcob e e se e oo e suseab e se e et sat e bt e ne e et satenbeeuneeneenatenne 13.55.24
COMPRESSED-ATR UNIT ...ttt ettt st e sttt et et sttt se et s at ottt se e et s et o bt eat e et e s et bt eet e e st sabe b e eet e e ee e oo be b s cot e se e oot s uscab e e se e e a e suseab e e se e et sat e bt e se e et satenbeeuneeneenatenne 13.55.25
COMPRESSED-ATR UNIT ...ttt ettt ettt st et sttt et e sttt et se e et s at ottt se e e be s et ea bt eat e et e s ate bt eet e e st sabe b e eat e e ne e e ot e becat e se e oot s uscob e e se e o a e saseab et se e et satea bt e se e et satenbeenneeneesatenne 13.55.26

Hydr. brake for trailer
HYDR. BRAKE
HYDR. BRAKE




BETATIGUNG
t CONTROL ASSEMBLY
DEUTZ | CDE D'ACTIONNEM
FAHR | accionaMIENTO

FESTSTELLBREMSE
PARKING BRAKE
FREIN D'ARRET
FRENQ ESTACIONAM

EINFACH - SCHEIBENBREMSE
SINGLE DISC BRAKE
FREIN MONO DISQUE
FRENO DE DISCOS SIMPLE 1027-29 503 6357

7824 10209
782570718

6
25
0,

%
30
9

P
S

2
2

3

2

Section: BRAKE
OPERATION - P.T.O. SHAFT - REAR

DXab 160

Ref: 13.29.3

Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[DXab 160]
1 04304326 1 shaft
3 04324314 1 lever
4 04306305 1 brake lever
5 04306307 1 lever
6 04304329 1 pin
7 02388318 1 ring
8 04304310 1 ring
9 04306304 1 lever
10 01120915 2 ball joint 10 x 40
DIN 071752- G10X40 -A4C
11 04304309 2 rod
12 02388332 2 ring
13 02383790 4 ring
14 01115506 2 pin
1SO 008752-13 X 60
15 01102659 6 nut m 10, d934
DIN 000934-M10 - 8-A4C
16 01117930 1 washer
DIN 006799- 9
17 01107755 1 ring 40 x 1,75, d471
DIN 000471- 40X1,75
18 01166051 2 oil seal
H 002927- 35 X 3 -NBR-1-60
19 01168229 1 pipe fitting
H 003360-SC 8
20 01124812 4 screw
DIN 000931- M14 X130 - 8.8-A4
C
21 01169672 4 washer
H 000995-14,5X28X 6- 8.8
22 01112326 3 screw m 8 x 22
1SO 004017-M 8 X 22 - 8.8-A4C
23 01107101 3 washer 8.4
DIN 000125-A 8,4-140HV-A4C
24 01114665 2 pin
DIN 001434-10F 8X 30X 25 -ST5
0-2-ZNPHRF
25 01107105 2 washer 10.5
DIN 000125-A10,5-140HV-A4C
26 01132623 2 split pin 12

DIN 000094- 3,2X 18-ST-A4C



BETATIGUNG
t CONTROL ASSEMBLY
DEUTZ | CDE D'ACTIONNEM
FAHR | accionaMIENTO

FESTSTELLBREMSE
PARKING BRAKE
FREIN D'ARRET
FRENQ ESTACIONAM

EINFACH - SCHEIBENBREMSE
SINGLE DISC BRAKE
FREIN MONO DISQUE
FRENO DE DISCOS SIMPLE 1027-29 503 6357

7824 10209
782570718

6
25
0,

%
30
9

P
S

2
2

2

Section: BRAKE
OPERATION - P.T.O. SHAFT - REAR

DXab 160

Ref: 13.29.3

Fig. P/n QTY Name
27 04302981 1 support
28 04313956 1 plate
29 01171734 4 screw
H 002093- 7985-M 6X 16 -4.8 -
H
30 01115480 2 pin
ISO 008752- 8 X 60
31 04324313 1 handbrake lever
BESTEHEND AUS POS.....
43-59
43 04306345 1 console
44 02320979 1 spring
45 02320980 1 ratchet
46 01104443 1 pin
DIN 001434- 8F 8X 45X 42 -ST5
0-2-A4C
47 02320978 1 support
48 01106407 1 split pin
DIN 000094- 2 X 14-ST-A4C
49 01107548 1 washer 8.4
DIN 000433- 8,4-140HV-A4C
51 02324608 1 bush
52 01122674 1 pin
ISO 008752-5X 18
53 02320982 1 spring
54 04360706 1 pin
55 01115435 2 pin
ISO 008752- 5 X 24
56 01115416 2 pin
ISO 008752-4 X 14
58 04313957 1 cover
59 04324314 1 lever
62 04306296 1 bush
63 04306295 1 bush

2/2



BETATIGUNG
CONTROL ASSEMBLY
CDE D'ACTIONNEM
ACCIONAMIENTO

FESTSTELLBREMSE
PARKING BRAKE
FREIN D'ARRET
FRENO ESTACIONAM

DOPPEL - SCHEIBENBREMSE
DOUBLE DISC BRAKE
FREIN Bl DISQUE

FRENO DE DISCO DOBLE

7824 /0208
7825/0718

1027-29 503 6358

2

Section: BRAKE
OPERATION - P.T.O. SHAFT - REAR

DXab 160

Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[DXab 160]
1 02383750 1 shaft
2 04302985 1 brake lever
3 04302986 1 brake lever
5 02388318 2 ring
6 04303779 2 ball joint
9 04302981 1 support
10 02383790 4 ring
11 01166051 2 oil seal
H 002927- 35 X 3 -NBR-1-60
12 01115506 2 pin
1SO 008752-13 X 60
13 01112870 2 nut
DIN 000934-M12 X1,5 -10
14 01107562 2 washer 21.2
DIN 000433-21 -140HV-A4C
15 01122071 2 split pin
DIN 000094- 5 X 28-ST-A4C
19 01117930 2 washer
DIN 006799- 9
20 01124812 4 screw
DIN 000931- M14 X130 - 8.8-A4
C
21 01169672 4 washer
H 000995-14,5X28X 6- 8.8
22 01112326 3 screw m 8 x 22
1SO 004017-M 8 X 22 - 8.8-A4C
23 01107101 3 washer 8.4
DIN 000125-A 8,4-140HV-A4C
24 04313956 1 plate
25 01171734 4 screw
H 002093- 7985-M 6X 16 -4.8 -
H
26 04314020 2 rod
27 01136459 2 stop vm12x1,5
DIN 000980-VM12X1,5 - 8-A4C G
EWACHST
28 01115480 2 pin
I1SO 008752- 8 X 60
29 04324313 1 handbrake lever

BESTEHEND AUS POS
33-49

172



BETATIGUNG
CONTROL ASSEMBLY
CDE D'ACTIONNEM
ACCIONAMIENTO

FESTSTELLBREMSE
PARKING BRAKE
FREIN D'ARRET
FRENO ESTACIONAM

DOPPEL - SCHEIBENBREMSE
DOUBLE DISC BRAKE
FREIN Bl DISQUE

FRENO DE DISCO DOBLE

7824 /0208
7825/0718

1027-29 503 6358

2

Section: BRAKE
OPERATION - P.T.O. SHAFT - REAR

DXab 160

Ref: 13.29.4

Fig. P/n QTY Name
33 04306345 1 console
34 02320979 1 spring
35 02320980 1 ratchet
36 01104443 1 pin
DIN 001434- 8F 8X 45X 42 -ST5
0-2-A4C
37 02320978 1 support
38 01106407 1 split pin
DIN 000094- 2 X 14-ST-A4C
39 01107548 1 washer 8.4
DIN 000433- 8,4-140HV-A4C
41 02324608 1 bush
42 01122674 1 pin
ISO 008752- 5 X 18
43 02320982 1 spring
44 04360706 1 pin
45 01115435 2 pin
ISO 008752- 5 X 24
46 01115416 2 pin
ISO 008752-4 X 14
48 04313957 1 cover
49 04324314 1 lever

2/2



DEUTZ
FAHR

BETATIGUNG
CONTROL ASSEMBLY
CDE D'ACTIONNEM
ACCIONAMIENTO

FESTSTELLBREMSE
PARKING BRAKE
FREIN D'ARRET
FRENO ESTACIONAM

A e s EOENCREHSE -’mz 0001
SINGLE DISC BRAKE
FREIN MONO DISQUE T463/0001
FRENO DE DISCOS SIMPLE  1027-29 504 1369

4

Section: BRAKE

OPERATION - PARKING BRAKE

DXab 160

Ref: 13.29.13

Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[DXab 160]
1 04304326 1 shaft
2 04372761 1 handbrake lever
BESTEHEND AUS POS.....
3 04306308 1 lever
4 04306305 1 brake lever
5 04306307 1 lever
6 04304329 1 pin
7 02388318 1 ring
8 04304310 1 ring
9 04306304 1 lever
10 01120915 2 ball joint 10 x 40
DIN 071752- G10X40 -A4C
11 04304309 2 rod
12 02388332 2 ring
13 02383790 4 ring
14 01115506 2 pin
1SO 008752-13 X 60
15 01102659 6 nut m 10, d934
DIN 000934-M10 - 8-A4C
16 01117930 1 washer
DIN 006799- 9
17 01107755 1 ring 40 x 1,75, d471
DIN 000471- 40X1,75
18 01166051 2 oil seal
H 002927- 35 X 3 -NBR-1-60
19 01168229 1 pipe fitting
H 003360-SC 8
20 01124812 4 screw
DIN 000931- M14 X130 - 8.8-A4
C
21 01174739 4 washer
H 000995-14,5X28X 6- 8.8 -A4C
22 01112322 3 screw m 8 p.1.25 x 20
1SO 004017-M 8 X 20 - 8.8-A4C
23 01107101 3 washer 8.4
DIN 000125-A 8,4-140HV-A4C
24 01138725 2 pin
1SO 002341-B 10F 8X 30 -ST50-
2-A4C
25 01107105 2 washer 10.5

DIN 000125-A10,5-140HV-A4C

172



DEUTZ
FAHR

BETATIGUNG
CONTROL ASSEMBLY
CDE D'ACTIONNEM
ACCIONAMIENTO

FESTSTELLBREMSE
PARKING BRAKE
FREIN D'ARRET
FRENO ESTACIONAM

EINFACH - SCHEIBENBREMSE
SINGLE DISC BRAKE

FREIN MONO DISQUE T463/0001

FRENO DE DISCOS SIMPLE  1027-29 504 1369

4

Section: BRAKE
OPERATION - PARKING BRAKE

DXab 160
Ref: 13.29.13

Fig. P/n QTY Name
26 01132623 2 split pin
DIN 000094- 3,2X 18-ST-A4C
27 04302981 1 support
UP TO CHASSIS-NO. FROM CHASSIS-
FRAME NO...ITEM ...
B004, FROM CHASSIS NO. ITEM. 50
28 04313956 1 plate
29 01171734 4 screw
H 002093- 7985-M 6X 16 -4.8 -
H
30 01115480 2 pin
ISO 008752- 8 X 60
31 04345400 1 lever
32 04351481 1 switch
33 04306345 1 console
UP TO CHASSIS-NO. FROM CHASSIS-
FRAME NO...ITEM ...
B004, FROM CHASSIS NO. ITEM. 51
34 02320979 spring
35 02320980 1 ratchet
36 01137603 1 pin
ISO 002341-B 8F 8X 45 -ST50-2
-A4C
37 04347832 1 support
38 01106407 1 split pin
DIN 000094- 2 X 14-ST-A4C
39 01107548 1 washer 8.4
DIN 000433- 8,4-140HV-A4C
40 04344843 1 cover
41 02324608 1 bush
42 01122674 1 pin
ISO 008752- 5 X 18
43 02320982 1 spring
44 04360706 1 pin
45 01115435 2 pin
ISO 008752- 5 X 24
46 01115416 2 pin
ISO 008752-4 X 14
50 04351667 1 support
51 04351670 1 console
62 04306296 1 bush
63 04306295 1 bush

2/2



DEUTZ
FAHR

BETATIGUNG
CONTROL ASSEMBLY
CDE D’ACTIONNEM
ACCIONAMIENTO

FESTSTELLBREMSE
PARKING BRAKE
FREIN D'ARRET
FRENO ESTACIONAM

DOPPEL - SCHEIBENBREMSE
DOUBLE DISC BRAKE
FREIN Bl DISQUE

FREND DE DiSCO DOBLE

7442/0001
7443/0001

1027-29 504 1373

3

Section: BRAKE
OPERATION - PARKING BRAKE

DXab 160
Ref: 13.29.14

Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[DXab 160]
1 02383750 1 shaft
2 04302985 1 brake lever
LEFT
3 04302986 1 brake lever
RIGHTS
4 02388318 2 ring
5 04303779 2 ball joint
6 04302981 1 support
UP TO CHASSIS-NO. FROM CHASSIS-
FRAME NO....ITEM ...
B004, FROM CHASSIS NO. ITEM. 50
7 02383790 4 ring
8 01166051 2 oil seal
H 002927- 35 X 3 -NBR-1-60
9 01115506 2 pin
1SO 008752-13 X 60
10 01112870 2 nut
DIN 000934-M12 X1,5 -10
11 01107562 2 washer 21.2
DIN 000433-21 -140HV-A4C
12 01122071 2 split pin
DIN 000094- 5 X 28-ST-A4C
13 01117930 1 washer
DIN 006799- 9
14 01124812 4 screw
DIN 000931- M14 X130 - 8.8-A4
C
15 01174739 4 washer
H 000995-14,5X28X 6- 8.8 -A4C
16 01112322 3 screw m 8 p.1.25 x 20
1SO 004017-M 8 X 20 - 8.8-A4C
17 01107101 3 washer 8.4
DIN 000125-A 8,4-140HV-A4C
18 04313956 1 plate
19 01171734 4 screw
H 002093- 7985-M 6X 16 -4.8 -
H
20 04314020 2 rod
21 01136459 2 stop vm12x1,5

DIN 000980-VM12X1,5 - 8-A4C G
EWACHST

172



DXab 160

Section: BRAKE Ref: 13.29.14
OPERATION - PARKING BRAKE
Fig. P/n QTY Name
22 01115480 2 pin
I1SO 008752- 8 X 60
23 04372761 1 handbrake lever
BESTEHEND AUS POS.....
31 04345400 1 lever
32 04351481 1 switch
5 33 04306345 1 console
BETATIGUNG FESTSTELLBREMSE DOPPEL - SCHEIBENBREMSE
CONTROL ASSEMBLY ~ PARKING BRAKE DOUBLE DISC BRAKE UP TO CHASSIS-NO. FROM CHASSIS-
DEUTZ | cDE D'ACTIONNEM FREIN D'ARRET FREIN Bl DISQUE FRAME NO....ITEM ...
FAHR | ,ccionaMIENTO FRENO ESTACIONAM FREND DE DISCO DOBLE  1027-29 504 1373 B004, FROM CHASSIS NO. ITEM. 51
3 34 02320979 1 spring
35 02320980 1 ratchet
36 01137603 1 pin
1SO 002341-B 8F 8X 45 -ST50-2
-A4C
37 04347832 1 support
38 01106407 1 split pin
DIN 000094- 2 X 14-ST-A4C
39 01107548 1 washer 8.4
DIN 000433- 8,4-140HV-A4C
40 04344843 1 cover
41 02324608 1 bush
42 01122674 1 pin
ISO 008752-5X 18
43 02320982 1 spring
44 04360706 1 pin
45 01115435 2 pin
I1SO 008752- 5 X 24
46 01115416 2 pin
I1SO 008752-4 X 14
50 04351667 1 support
51 04351670 1 console

2/2



